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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS . - SALES TO MINORS - SALE DURIN9' 
PROHIBITED HOURS IN :VIOLA'rION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS 
NO a 38 - PRIOR RECORD NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE Of' 
TIME - LICENSE SUS PENDED FOR 30 DAYS, . LESS 5 FOR PLEA • . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN J. BURATTI ' 
t/a JOHN'S TAVERN 
East Side of Main Avenue 
Passaic Township 
PO Stirling, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS·: 
AND·ORDER , 

·Holder of Plenar;l Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-6, issued by the ) 
Township Committee of Passaic 
Township. ) 
------------------------------~----
John T. Keefe, Esq., Attorney for D~fendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., ·appearing for pivision of Alcoholic. 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded noi2 Yll_1t to cha.rges alleging that 
he (1) sold, served and delivered a.lcoh.olic beverages to three 
minors and permitted the consumption of ·such heverages by said 
minors in and upon his licensed. premises, in violation of ·.Rule 
1 of State Regulations No. 20; and (2) sold during prohibited 
hours an.alcoholic beverage in its original container for off-

. premlses .consumption, in viole.tion of Rule 1 of State Regulations 
No; 38. -

The file herein disclof3es that ABC agents O:btained ·signed 
sworn statements from Oliver ---· (a.ge 19), Thomas --- (age 20), · 
Donald --- (age 20), a.nd an adult companion concerning the· sale · 
to and consumption by the minors of alcoholic beverages in 
defendant 1 s licensed. premises between 1 :30 a .m. and 2: 00 a .m., 
Octobe1r 21, 1955, and the sale at that time of a pint of whiskey 
for off-premises consumption, 

The substance of the above statements is that. :the three 
minors and their adult companion entered defendant's licerised 
premises 'at about 1:30 a.m. on the above date. Each bf the · 
minors and the adult were served, by the bartender, with three 

·or ·four glasses of beer which they consumed. Oliver and Thomas 
then left the tavern. Donald and the a.dul t rema,ined. Donald 
asked J6seph Sperdute, the bartender, for.a pint of whiskey. 
The bartender refused --·he said that Donald was in no condition 
to "take the bottle"; that he was too drunk and had had erfough •. 
Donald asked the bartender if he would give the bottle to~~he 
adult and the bartender handed the adult a bottle of Seagr~m!s 
7 Crown Whiskey. Donald did not have enough money to pay for 
the whiskey and the bartender agreed to accept what he had and 
wait until the n~xt day for the bale.nee. The adult placed the. 
bottle of whiskey in his pocket and,. with Donald,· left the'· 
tavern and j91ned the other two minorse 

- ' 
Donald states that he had previously b~en in ·.d~fend:ant 1s 

tavern in- June 1955 and had been so;ld. and :·se·rved beer at t1ie ba .. r/ · 
a.nd .to -take 0 1ltl!t by_ Jo's e.Ph Sperdute ,,a:nd. ·a ·wornffn ·bartend er w··i-thout 
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. . . _,I 

being asked bis ase or io'sign ariywritten representation as to 
his age. The three minors· were served and consumed 8.lcqholic 
beverages on October 212.t, similarly, without being asked their 
age or to sign any written representation on that score.. ·_·,·

1 

.' ABc; 'agents report that JosP.ph Sperduto verbally· 9-d~ftted 
to them that he remembers the .a.du ..... t and the three minors bel'ng 
in the :1.:,1.,cE:msed 'pr.emises on Oc:tober 21, 1955., but that ne . .doesn't. 
remern,ber·! the time the~r·- came- in or .left; that he' remembers r$,fusing 
to sell ,Dona.ld a. pin:t,of whislcey because he' looked a,s if. he '.had 
had enough, .but .. wa.sn 't. drunk; th.at he does remember· selli!lg .a.: pint 
of Seagram's 7 C~6wn Whiskey ju~t before they left; th~t the · . 
minors:iri qtiestion all looke~ over 21 years of age to.him and all 
of them looked "all right to him 11

.. ·The three minors and· the · · 
adult have id~ntified the licensed premises as the place-wh~~e 
they were sold and served e.lcohoLLc beve:rages on_ Oct()ber 21,._ 1955 
and havt?. _ident··ified Joseph Sperduj~o as the bartender who·. se~ved 
them.. ·· .. 

. De fend'ant has 'a prior adjudicated record. Ef.fecti ve,· 
February 1, 1943, a license held by John J. Buratti'.for premises 
1 Stelton Road, Piscataway Township, was suspended by the Divi~:· 
sion of Alcoholic Beverage Control.for 105 days fo~ s~les to-~ 
intoxicated persons and hostess activity.; Re Eura tti, Bulle.tin. 
551, Item 2. In view of the fact that the prior dissimilar.vid~ 
lation occw.")red more than ten years ago,· it will not be considered 
in fixing the pen~lty·herein. Re Stein, ·Bulletin 1067~ Item 4~ 
Because·' three minors· over the 2g-e ·of eighteen were involved; I:·· 
shall suspend defendant's lic~nse for fifteen days on Charge 1. 
Re Tishler-Birn, I~ Bulletin 1058, Item 7.. I. shall suspend 
defendant's licehse for an, additional period of fifteen day~·ori··· 
Charge 2 .. Re, Imbornone, Bullet.in .1080, Item 3. Five days will 
be.· r~mitted .·for the. ·plea entered- 'h.erein, l~aving a ne·t s"uspension 
of· ,hi.enty-five days~, · · · · 

\ .' ·, - ·... < •• ,. • • 
, . 

• 

1

_; _ · Ac.copdingly, it. is, on thi~ 4th day of .January_, 1956, ·:· 
. . . . . . 

.... , , .... ORpERED:-"that "Pl~nary Ret'ail .Consumption Lio·ense c:...6,." 
"issued by· the Township Committee of ·Passaic Townshtp to .Johri J .. 
Buratti, t/a John's Tavern,. East Side of Main Avenue, Passaic·· 
~q,wns0iP '· ,be ,a1:1d ~he same. is .hereby su~pended for twenty~.five · 
(25.) days·, corhmeqcing at. 2 :OO a .ro ~ January 18, .. 1956, ~nd· ·ter-
m~~a~irig: at 2,:00,_ 9-·.m., February 6., 1956.. . . ._ . . .. · ..... 

·,,. ':. 

~i . 

. (:. 

",I 

. WTLLIAJ.VI HOWE DA VIS 
Director .. 

. ~. ' ' . 

. : . ; ·r, 

·, ,• 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN PHICE LISTED IN 
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE' PHICE LIS'r - SAIB DUHING PROHIBrrED 
HOUHS IN VIOU\'rION QF. RULE. 1 OF srrNrE REGULA'.I'IONS NO o 38 -
LICENSE' SUS PENDED FOR. 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

. ') ;-· . 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ against 

) MARGHERITA FURNARI 
T/a RJ:YIERA TAVERN · 
24-26--Washington Avenue 
Nut lEry, N., J., . 

) 

) 

.) 

) 

Ho.lder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-5, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of 1 the ) 

:~~~-~~ -~~~~=: :_-__ ----~---~---··~·-----) 

CONCLUSIONS 
1 AND ORDER 

Margherita Furnari, Defendant -1h~ens ee, Pro Se . 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearlng for Division of Alcoh9lic 

Beverage Contr61., 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has plead~d guilty to charges alleging that 
(1) she 'sold an alcoholic beverage at less than the price 
listed in the Minimum Cons·umer Hesale Price List then in effect, 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 30, and (2) she 
sold during prohibited hours an alcoholic beverage·. in_ its orig­
inal co_ntainer for off-premises consumption, in violation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38., · 

The file herein discloses that at about 1:15 a.m. S~turday, 
December 3, 1955, one of two ABC agents who had visited 'ciefend~ 
ant ts lic~nsed premises said to Natele Lento (the barten~er),-
11I know it's after 10 :00 p .m., but I would like to get. a pint of 
Four Roses.-" The bartender handed the agent a pint bott].e of 
the requested brand, remarking "Put it away, its $3.10 but I'll 
give it· to you for $3. 00. 11 r:I~he agent paid the reduced pJ?ice and, 
accompanied· by the other agent, left the premises with the mer­
chandise. They returned immediately and identified thems·e1ves 
to the bart~nder who, in the presence of the .licensee; orally 
admitted the aforesaid sale for off-premises consumption a't the 
reduced price. The minimum resale price then in effect for the 
item in que§tion was $3.lOo 

Defendar1t has no prior adjudicated. record. I shall sus­
pend her license f'or·ten days on Charge 1 (Re Cattani, B4lletin 
1083, Item 10) and for fifteen days on Charge 2 (Re 124 - 16th · 
Avenue Coro., Bulletin 1088, Item 8), making a total suspension. 
of' twenty-five days. ·F'ive days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein,, leaving a net suspension of twenty days .. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of January, 195~, 

OHDERED that Plenany Hetail C9nsumption License C-5, issued 
. by the Board of Commiss ioner1s of' the Town of Nutley to Mdrqheri ta 
Furnari, t/a Riviera Tavern, for premises 2.l~-26 Washine;ton°Ave11ue, 
Nutley, be and the same .is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, 
commencing at 2:00 a.m., January 17, 1956, and terminating'at2:00 
a .m. February 6_, .1956. 

W ILLIAIVI HOWE DA VIS 
Director1

• 

' . .)-' 
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3. DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS SALE TO MINORS ~ PRIO:R· RECbRD 
'.LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS', IBSS 5 FOR PLEA •. , __ _ 

In the Matter of Disciplina~y 
·Proceedings against 

GEORGE 
1"z IPKO 

T/a COLUMBIA HOUSE 
262 Passaic Street 

. Passaic, N Cl ,J., 

)· 

) 

) 

) 

Holder o~···Plenary Reta·il Consump- ) 
tion License C-154, issued by the 
Board of Corrunissione:rs of the City ) 
·of Passaic. . · 
------------------~---------------~) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

/, (I 

'· J ~:1 ·. 

Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney fori·Defendant":"'.licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose.; Esq., appearing for Divis ion of Alcoholic 

· .Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the· followi.ng charge: . 

'
1on F.riday night, December 16, 1955, yo'u sold, ;.served 

a'nd delivered Cl.nd allowed, permitted and suffered the 
sale,· service -and delivery of al.coholic beverag.es-., _ . 
·di~e6tli o~ indi~ectly, .to persons under the age of . 

'.. twenty-one· (21) years,· viz., Robert --- ; U. S .. Navy, . 
1 age 18,, and. ciaudette --:-~, age 19, and al.lowed, permitted 
and .'suffered. the consumption of alcoholic. beverages by 

.such persons in and upon your licensed premises; in vio­
lation of Rule 1 of .State Regulations .No. 20 o" 

: . . 

The ·file herein discloses that two ABC agents entered 
defendantl~ licensed premises about 11:45 p.m. December 16, 1955. 

-The:t;"'e '·were: about twenty. patrons at. the bar and "'.approximately the 
·same number .·of patrons in a· rear room where there were several 

-·tables arid -chairs. and a section res.erved for dancing.. One· of· the 
-agents ohserVed .?- male patron leaving the rear room and going to 
the ·bar· where he purchased a pitcher of beer from Melvin Stagg · 
(the _bartender). ·_This agent further obse_rved ·the patron returning 
to a table in· the .. rear·room and filling some empty gla.sses, the 
content·s of one of which was consumed by Claudette ---, who was 
lat;er ·as-certained to be nineteen years· of age It Shortly thereafter 
Robert --- and an.adult companion entered the premises and went 
to the bare Acc6rding to the agents 1 report, the adult ordered 
from Melvin Stagg two glasses qf beer, and the bar.tender placed 
one glass .. in f:ront of the adult arid one glass in fro·nt of Roberto 
According to .statements obtained from the adult and Robert, the 
ia·tt.er was not at the bar when the drinks were ordered by the · 
adult and placed on ·the bar by the bartender. In any event, the 
agents observed Robert consuming the contents ·of one. of the glasses 
arid ascertained that he was eighteen .years of age. The facts 
disclose an indirect sale and service of alcoholic beverages to 
both minors. Re Morganstern and Oliver, Bulletin 292, It.em -9. 
·Moreover, it appears that both minors were perm1tted to.consume 
alcoholic beverages on the licensed pre~is~s~ 

. Defendant has a p"ri0r ·reco:rdo Effec.ttve June 8, .1953, his. 
, license was suspended for five days

1 
for sale to a minor (Re Z ipko, 

Bulletin 975_,, Item 8). Since this ,is a sec-ond similar violation · 
within five y:ears, I shall, double the minimum penalt~r imposed in 
cases involving sale to. two minor~ over eighte:en and shall suspend 
defendant's license :for·. twenty days 0 Five days will be remitted 
·f(n· the plea ente1 ... ed heretn,, leaving a net· suspension ·of fifteen 
~aj.s. · 1 

· 
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~.ccordingly, it· is1, on thfs 9th day of January, 1956~ . 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons'umpfion Lic·ense C.-15~, . 
. issued by· the Board of Commissioners of the City of PCJ.ssaiq to .. 
. George Zipko, t/a Columbia House, .for premises 262 Passaic . · .· 
Street, Passaic, be and the· same is hereby suspended. for fifteen 

. (15) days, commencing at 3 : 00 a .m. January 16, 1956, and t~:i::- ~ , . 
. minat ing at 3 :00 a.me January 31, 1956 e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

DISCIPL~NARY PROCEEDINGS - ENGAGING, IN CONDUCT PROHIBIT~D TO· · 
EMPWYER -·PERMIT SUSPENDED. FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5. FOR PLEA. 

'In the Matter-of :qisciplinary 
. Proceedings against .. 

ANTHONY F o. INZALACO 
306 DeMott.Avenue 

· C.lifton, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 
·CONCLUSIONS 

AND o·RDER: 

Holder of Employrrient Permit Noe 1433, ) 
·· issued by the Director of the Division 

· ·.. of Alcoholic Beverage Control. . ) 
·:.!' 

~-~--------~------------~--------------
Friend & .Friend, Esqs., by Israel Frie~d, Esq .. , ·Attorneys fo~ 

Defendant-permittee. 
· · · Edward F. Ambrose, Esq • , appearing for Di vis ion of A le oho lie . 

Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

Defehdant·has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
he engaged in· conduct prohibitedt0his employer by Rules 1 and 
5 of State Regulations Noo 20, in violation·of Rule 9 of State 
Regulations No • 13 . · · 

The file herein discloses that on Friday night, September 
16, 1955, ABC agents visited· the licensed premises of Pleasant 
Hour Cocktail Lounge, Ince , located at 535 Ridge Ro$.d, L~/ndhurs t, ~ 
wherein they.observed a four-piece male orchestra entertaining · 
some.fifty patrons. At 10:45 p.me a female vocalist rendered a 
popular number. which was punctuated by i.ndecent and ·suggestive 
lyrics sung to the same.tune by the orchestra memberS", one of 
whom was the defendant herein., At 11 :15 p .ma defendant pro-: . 
ceede·a. ·to. the ·bar where he consumed a glass of, beer served. by 
the bartender who made no inquiry as to his.age. Defendant 
admitted to the agerits that he was nineteen years ol~ •. 

Defendant .has no prior record$ I shall suspend his employ-; 
.. ment permit for fifteen days o Five days will be remitt"ed. for 

the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days 
{Re Jotzat, Bulletin 9L~4, Item 8). · . · · 

·Accordingly, it is,' o.n this 4th day of January, 1956, 

ORDERED tha_t Erpploymeht Permit No. iL~33, issued .bY the 
Director of the Division of1Alcoholic Beverage Control· to Anthony­
F. Inzalaco, 306 DeMott Avenue, .Clifton, be and th~ same is: hereby 
suspended for a ,..period of ten (10) day·s, oornmenc~ng ~t 9 :oo· a ·rt:!~ ,. 
January 11, 195b, and terminating at'9:00 a~mo J~nuary 21, 1956,. · 

' : 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
/". Director1· · 

. .• 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EN.GAGING IN CONDUCT PROHIBITED TO 
EMPLOYER .-:. _.PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS', LESS 5 FOR f:D~A •. :u, , .. 

In the. Matte·r· of····Disciplinary 
· Proc~edings; against ' 

' ! ~ ' ' ; .··' ; C' ' • ,· I : ' 

: ·" .· 

FRANK· DIS-BONA · ·. 
62·west 2nd Street 
Clifton, N .. J., 

. . . . . 

·Holder of Emplo:/n}ent Permit No Cl 

1434, issu_ed by the Director of 
the Diviaion of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control:~ _.,' · , · 

.. ':)' 

•, "' ) . 

) 

) 

) 

) 
' ·. . ,· . , - . "'-- -- -- _._ ..... __ .,._ ___ ·-.-----.~ ~.-- - -.~-- ------1- --·-

Frank Lisbona, Defendant-permitt.ee,_ Pro se~· 

J\ 
.. ·T 

,·_,1 · 

'CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDE·R 

'c .. 

fr:t· 

':J,<j( 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq .. , appeari11g for Divis:i'on of Alcoholic:. 
· Beverage· C,ontrol ~ .. · 

BY -THE DIRECTOR!· 

Defendant .has pleaded !:!QQ. yult to a cha·rge _alleging' that·; 
he engaged in conduct P.rohibited, to his empl:o.yer by Rule· ·5 ·0r· · · 
State Regulations No o 20, in vi'olat.ioh oT· Rul,e 9· of· State· 
Regulat~ons No. 13a 

'.The ··r.1·1e herein .'d'i.sclose·s that "on Friday night,. September., 
16, 1955, ABC agents .visited. the· liceri-.sed premises of .Pleasant.· 1 

Hour CcYckta·il Lounge,, 'Inc."' loca tea.·. at 535 Ridge Road, Lyndhurst, 
wherein they observed a four-piec.e male' orche.s.tra :-eh~ertaining .. · 
some fifty· pa trqps.. At 10 :L~5 p .rri •. a female . v,ocalis t rendered 
a popu).ar .. nwnber·which was ptmc:tuated by indecent and suggestive· 
lyrics _SU17-g :to, tl:}e _same tune by the orchest.ra members, ohe _of · ..... 
whom.-,was the· defendant herein.,.· '.. ._, . _ .... 

' • • f ' 

IYefendant has no prior. record. I shall. suspend his· emp'loy'- · 
·ment permit·for~fifteen days. Five days wil:I. beremitted for 
the. _p;Lea. entered her•ein, leaving a net suspension of· ten days'·· 
(Re ·Jotz.a t·~- Bulletin 944, . Item 8.). . . . . · _... . . . . . . . ' . .. ,. : . . . '• 

· .. >·.·A36o:J;"1di:Pg.1~; it ·ls, on thi.s -4th day or' _January,· ~95~~ · 
, : t 

·· · D.BDERED ·that Employment Pe~'")mit No.· 143·4, :i.s·sued by·_:the · 
Director· of 'the ·bi vision of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Fr_ariJ}c · .· 
-Lis bona; .62 Wes·t ·2nd ··Street, Clifton, b!3 and. the· same is -her,e1Jy · : " 
suspended _for ten ·(10) days; commencing at ST'::OO a.m •. January ll:~-
1956, ana·t~ri:ninat'ing at 9:00 a.m. January 2T, 1956.. . ' .; " 

WILLIAM ·f1ovJR DAVIS 
Di~ecto.r •. 
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6 ~ ·.'. DISCIPt~NARY' PROCEEDINGS - EN}}AGING IN CONDUCT PR0~1r;(BITEP T.O .. 
·EMPLOYER}·~_;. PERM.IT SUSPENDED /FOR 15 DAYS,· ·IBSS 5/ FOE ·PIE.I\ .• · 

- ,',I 

·,...,.' 

In· ·the Mat.ter ·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

. . 

•' ) 

~ )· ... 
... 

. · tours J·.. BUDZ · . . 
· . : ·196 Ackerman Ave.riue· 
· .. Clifts>n; N. -J q 

t) 

. :·) 
.: ·,·Holder of Employment . Permit No •. 

. l.432, ··1ss·ued ·by· the Director .of ) . 
. ·the·:D1v.1ston of Alcoholic 

· .. :se·ver$:ge ·control.~. -_-.) 

. . . 
. . 

CONCLUSIONS .· 
AND. ORDER .. 

.· - .. - ~·- - ·- - - .... - - - ~ - - .. - - - .. ~ ... - - .... - , ... ~ .... .- .~ - '! .. 

. '.;Friend &.Friend,' ~sqs ., by Israel·iFriend, Esq •. , Attorneys·r for: .. ·: 
. . • • : . . .1 1 · · Defendant -permit.t;e e ·• .. . 
~oward Y.· Ambrqse, ·.Esq.,· appearing for· Division ·of: A:ic·oholic ·· ·· 

· Be.verage ··Ooritr.61·. · .. · · · "· 
·' 

···1 . 
. . . . . . 

. : ... BY THE DIRECTOR:·. 
. ' . . ' . . .. ~ ,. 

· · D~fendant has pleaded. !lQJ1 vult to a charge ·a:I+leging: ·ti1a:·1; ·· · 
he engaged in conduct· prohibited to his employer _by·Rules i·~~d 

· 5" of. State. Regulations No. 2.(), ·in violation C»f ·Rule· 9 of State 
Regulat·iops No•. 13.. . ·· · · · 

The file. herein dis.clO:ses · that· ~n .-·F~fd~y·. n1.gh'&, Se:p~~.m.be·r· 
·lo,· 1955;, ABC agents visited the. licens.ed premises of. P~eas~nt .'. 
Hour cockta·11 .Lounge, ·Inc., located· at 535 Ridge .'Road~. ~yndhµr~ft,;: 
wherein they observed a four-piece male orchestra entertaining ·· · 
some fifty patrons. At 10:45 p.m. a female vocalist rendered 

. a popular:'.·,number ·which t'1as. punc tua t~d by indecent: and suggestive 
. lyri .. cs .supg to the .. same tune by the orches·tra ¢embers, on·~. of :. 

· wnom was .. :the defendant herein. . At 11_ :15 p ~m •. defendant· p:ro- ·. 
ceeae.d· ·to ·the bar· where he consumed C\. glass of b.eer· ·'_served.· .. by 
.the: bartender~-wno made no inquiry as .to his age •.. Defendant._.·. 
~dmit.ted to .the agents that he·was eighteen years old.. . . : ... ·.· · 

' ....... · 

. . Defendant has no prior record. r· f?hall suspend his :·emp.loy-. · ·. 
ment per~m~t .for fifteen days. Five· days will be· remitted· .fo;r · · 
the :Plea._. ent~re·d _herein, le~ving a net. suspension· of· t~n days .. . .. 
·.(Re Jotzat, Bulletin 944, . It~m. 8). , · . . · . " · · · · . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of 'Janua·ry, 1:956~-. 
' • • r ' ' • ' I,· 

.ORDERED.· that· Employment. Permit No. 1432,. ·issued by the· 
Director of the Divisiqn of Alcoholic Bevera.age Control' to ... Loµia · 
J. Budz, ~96 Ackerman Avenue, Clif.ton, be and ·the ·same is her~by 
suspended.for ten (10) days, commencing at 9:00 a.m. January 11, · 
1956, ana~terminating:at 9:00 a.m. Jan~ry·21, 1956. · . 

WILLIAM HOWE-DAVIS 
Director., 

_;· . 

. I 
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Dis:Cri?tINARY ;p:f\QCEEDINGS. :- ENGAGTNG IN OONPUCT .. PROI-CCBI.~~D .. ·~O.:' 
EMPLOYER: ~ .:PERMrr· :suSPENDED ·F.OR; 15 DAYS'·, LESS: 5' .:f.Prt. P~!i';•''' : . _-,, 

In the ·Matter. of Dis·ciplinary 
Proc~edin~a against 

. . 

·ALFRED A. POBRO, JR. 
· 78 Ri vers:id_e;· Avenue· 
.:I~yndhurs t·~ · :N,, ·, .J -~:-,: 

) '. 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Employment Permit No .. 
1.411,. =issued· by the Director of; ) 
the. ~ivision'of Alcciholic Beverage_ 
·control'~ · ) 
-~-~~~~--~--~-~~~---~----~---------

CONCLUS·IONS 
AND ORDER ., 

~; ( -

: . ," 

• ' '' • ., • : ' ~ • " - • l ~ • • . 

Alf:rea<·A:·.: .. Porro", . .- jr. ;· -Defendant-permitt·e.e,. Pro se.e: .' ·<;;):_ 

Edward F. -k\mbro·s'e ;-:Esq.~ ·, ... appearing for Divis ton of Alcoholic. 
'.".: .. :. " . · · . . Beverage. Qon.trol ~ ·:. ·• ··. 

BY THE ·DIRECTOR: 
.. : 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge· alleging that" 
he ,engaged :_-.in .. conc1'.uct .prohibi·ted to( his. employer :by Rule: 5.:1 of . 
sta.te Regulations .'Nq .... : 20, in v:l61atfon of Ru-le'. 9. of State.:- Regu-
11a t1ons·. No .. ·13 .... ~: .. " · : ·· .. 

. . ~- : . 

The file herein discloses that on Friday night~ Sept.ember· 
16~ .. .1955·,: ABC·: agents ::Vis·ited the. licensed: premises of· Pi·easant 
Hour -~Cocktail-.. Lounge·, Inc. ,._i_loc.ated at 535 Ridge .Road.} .Lynd'l"mrst~; 
where~in they.-. .observed· a,_ fqur~piece· male. or.ches-:t,r.a .entertaining . · · · 
some.-. fifty: patrons:.:. At·; 10.-:45 .P .-m· .... a.. femg.le vocalist rendered·-a-;:.·._ 
popU.lar number .~'lhich··was. punctuated by: indec.ent -and- sugge·stive .. · .~., 
lyr.ies: sung to the -.,same. tune .by the '0r:1Cb.estra r(lembers, one of-> 
whorri' was , th$ . de.fendant. here in~. .· ·· . .. . . . .. 

. ' 

.. Defend.apt· ·has ·no pr.ior r~cord·s._·,_ I shall s_uspend his. emp-loy:--.. 
men t. permit ·for fifteen days.~ . ._·Five days ·will be .remitted. fo.r · .·,. 
the plea ente1'1ed·.herein7 .lE;aving ·a net suspension of, ten days.:.· 
(Re Jotzat, Bulletin 944, Item 8)., . · 

... ORD~REb that E~plojrnent Permit .No~ 141l, issued: bD~ the.:. . ... 
Director of the Division·of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Alfred 
A. Porr.o.h· Jr.-,· 78 Riverside Avenue-;,. Lyndhurst, be ·and :the .same 
i.s hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 9:0:0 a.m. 
cJanuary l~; 19:56:j;. and .terminating. at ;9 :00 a .,m.,. January 21; 195611 

I• • WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. 
Director., 
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·a.', DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MISLABELED BEER TAPS - . PRIOR RECORD -
. LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PIEA--e,, 

.. In the Matter of Disciplina.ry 
_· ·Proce_edings against -

)' 

}, 

) 

) 

r:' 

WILLIAM 'MONAHAN. 
3 7 Ridge Road. 
Lyndhurst, N., ·J., 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ·oRDER 

.Holde·r of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-14, i's sued· by the 
Board of Commissioners .-of the·· l 

· Town,s.hip of Lyndhurst.IP. ) 
-~-~---------~-----------~---------

·:William Monahan, Defend.ant-.licensee, Pro se. 
>:William F. Wood, Esq.,, appeaJ:"ing .for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 
.. (. 

' BY THE DIRECTOR:· -

·Defendant has pleaded !1Q.!l vult to -the fol.lowing charges: · 

-
111. On December 3, 1955, you allowed, permitted ·and 

'suffe~ed a tap on your licensed premise~ to be connected· 
witti1 a b~rrel of malt alcoholic beverage which tap did not 
bear a marker which truly indicated thS name or brand. of 

'. the manufacturer of such malt alcoholic beverage, in that 
a' t_ap labeled 'Rheingold Extra Dry' was· connected to a 
barrel of Camderi beer; in vtola tion of Rule 26 of State . · · 
Re~~lations No~ 200 

112 ·. On the .aforesaid date,, you allowed, permitted and 
~uffer~d taps on your licensed ~remises to be connected 
with barrel~ of malt alcoholic beverages which t~ps did.not 
bear· markers which truly indicated the name or· brand of.the 
manufacturer of such alcoholic beverages, in that four. taps 
bearing no markers were connected to barrels of Camden beer; 
in violation of Rule 26 of State·Regula.tions No. 20. 11 

· 

I 

The file herein discloses that two ABC agents entered defend-
ant 1 s licensed premises about 9:55 a.m.~ December 3, 1955. As they 

·, : entered tJ;ley observed the .licensee go to one of the beer spigots 
and unscrew a beer marker which he placed und.ernea th the bar.· 
Subsequent investig~tion disclosed that this beer marker bore the 

.name 11Rheingold" and that the spigot from which it had been -. · · 
detached was connected with a barrel of Cam..:i.en beer ·in the cellar. 
The agen.ts also found that· there were four additional barrelS' of. 
Camden peer on tap; that the spigot attached to one of these bar­
re ls bore the nam,e "Camd~n" but that the spigots attached to 'the . 
~other three barrels bore no beer marker. 

In attempted mitigation defendant· alleges that he ·removed. 
the "Rheingold" beer marker becau~e he had connected the barrel 
of Camden beer to, that.tap "only a few seconds 11 '.before the agents·· 
entered arid tha_t ~e did not know that ·"a tap connected ·to a fu'll 
barrel, but not i:r use, must necessarily carry a marker 1.ndicating 
that brand • 11 However, Rule 26 of State, Regulations No o 2 O is · · · 
clear. It' reads as follows f. " · . j 

"No licensee. privileged to sell alcoholic beverages for 
consumption on the licensed premises shall allow, permit 
or suffer any~tap on the licen~ed premi~es t6 be connected 
with any barrel or.other containe~ ·of a· malt alcoholic 
beverage unless such tap be.ars ·a marker·, not exceeqing 
3 1/2 inches by 3 1/2 i'nches ·or 12 1/4 squa1'le inches 
·which truly tndicates the name or brand of the manur~·cture1'i 

I• 

I! I' 

··~ . 

' .:: : 
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_ .. of ·such malt alcoholic 'beverage' and. unless such name·:·; 
or brand is in -full view ·o:f the purchaser wheri tQ;e ·tq.·w, 
is located at a bar at which. corisumers,·are served: .• " <·-~ _ _.. 

Defendant has a prior reco·rd. ·His li-cense was suspE:nided 
by the- local issuing authority. in 1936 for!·.-sa.1e to. minorp, :A:n:<?~ 
in 1942. for sale during prohibited hours. Since these vJo'lat,ions 
occurred more than ·ten years ago~ I shalL.disregard them in. fix­
ing~ penalty herein. Effective July 23,~1951~ the then= Di~~ctor 
suspendeP, his lic·ense for thirty ~days· for·· allowing. gambling .~!ld · 
possessing contraceptives (Re Monahan, Bulle.tin 913, Itein 3) ~:" 
Effe·ctive june 13, 1955, the local issuing authority suspended 
his license for ten· days for· sale during- prohibited hours. Here -
after the minimum suspehs ion . to be imposed ,;,in·.:.cases of this kind 

· will. be ten days. However, because of the prior dissimilar vio-
. la_tions within the. past five years,. I. shall.,., under all the cir- · 

cUl11stances ·or this case, suspend ·defendant:~s ·license in this case 
for fifteen days.· ~ive days will be remitted~for the, plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of t~n days. 

· Ac cord·ing ly, it is, . on this. 9th_ day of January, 1956, 

ORDERED tha_t Plenary Retail Consumption Li~;e1+:se C-14, 
issued by the Board of ··commissioners of the· Township ·of Lyndhurst 
to William Monahan, .37 Ridge Road, Lyndhurst, be and the same.is 
hereby "suspended for a period of .ten (10) days, commencing at 2 :00 
a.m.1-.January ·16, · 1956, and .term __ lnating at _2.:00 .. a.m. January 26, 
1956 ~ .. . ' . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

ELIGIBILITY ;... PERMITTING GUESTS TO REGISTER FALSE'LY AT MOTEL -
CRIME HELD TO INVOLVE .. MORAL. TURPITUDE. . . 

MORAL TURPITUDE - . PERMIT'rING GUESTS TO REG.ISTER FALSELY AT 
MOTEL HELD TO INVOL~ MORAL TURPrrUDE. 

Re: Eligibility Case No.· 666 

BY THE· DIRECTOR: 

'The applicant seeks ·my determination as to· whether his 
criminal record_,· on· the question. of moral turpitude (R.S" 33 :1-25), 
renders him ineligible to be employed on alcoholic.beverage .. · _ 
licensed premises. · : · · · ·. ·, . . · 

The Hearing in the matter was held.at·the Division's 
offices on December 6, 19559 · 

In 1931, the applicant entered a plea of guilty to a 
violation bf.the National Prohibition Act and WaB sentenced to 
imprisonment for 6.0 days and was fined $150. 00.. I.t is unneces - . 
sary to discus$., herein, questions as to moral::turpitude in 
connection with that offense .. 

In_193i, the applicant (~sing an assuilied name) was appr~-­
hended by police authorities in a large_city~ ina northeastern 
s ts. t,e and was accused of breaking and . entering:·· a building in the 
nighttime. After investigation he wa.s released:. In 1933, the. 
applicant (using a diffe~ent alias) was apprehended by police 
authorities ·in a·· large c·i ty in a midwestern state and was held 
for investigation" ._He was turned over tQ'.Federal a;uthorities by. 
whom he was r~eleased the foll.owing day9· At the. Division Hea.riing, 
the applicant testifi~d that he cduld giVe.ncr.reason for·his 
apprehensiori on either occaoion, and he gave ho reason fo~_using 
ass urned na.mes • 

.)· 
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. On August- 17, 1954, the applicant, then the manag~r of 
a motel which was raided by law enforcement officers, ente~ed a 
plea of non vult to twelve (12) counts oT .an indictment, ec1Jch 
cparging him With permitting guests to register falsely at .:,the 
motel, in violation of R. S. 29:4-1. On September 2, 1954; he 
was sentenqed ·to 30 days in the County Jail on each count (360 
days in all) and was fined $100.00. on each count ($1,200.09 in 

-all). The .operation of the jail sentence was suspended and he 
was placed 9p·pr9~ation for a period- of one year. 

· In the raiding of the mot-el it had been ascertained . --
- _that twelve .couples who were not married to each other had '.~·regis-­

tered as husband and·wife, respectively, and had occupied ~ooms 
in the motel. 

_ In July of 1955, it was discovered by the Divisio~'s 
agents.that the applicant was ~nployed (during his period cif 
probation) as a bartender by a lieensee in New Jersey. The 
agents' pertinent questioning at that time led to the Divi~·ion 's 
fing-erprinting of the applicant; and to full disclosure of ~he 
record bereinabove outlined. At the Division Hearing, the(app~i­
cant was asked: '~id you know that you might not .be eligi~le to 
work in any capacity whatsoever in a licensed premisE?s because o.f 
your conviction?" He replied: 11No; I didn't_, because I w~s led. 
to believe by my attorney (not the attorney representing appli­
cant at the Division Hearing) th2.t the charge wouldn't involve 
anything. He more or less told me it would be like a speeding 
ticket or something~· I wouldn't try to jeopardize ~n~ per~on 1 s 
license wor,king for them lmowing I'm not supposed to. -(The 
licensee by whom the applj_cant ·was employed as bartender is the 

-husband of :.the applicant 1 s niece.) . ·:· · . 

A ·letter of December 12, 1955 (made part of the.vcioord 
herein) contends, on behalf of the applicant, that the conviction 
of violation of R. S. 29 :L~-1 we:.:s not 8. conviction of a· ¢lisqual:l.~ _ 
fying crim~ involving moral turpitude. ~:he letter· 1s argument, 
·in support_ of that contention, is as follovrn: · · · -

ri ••• A reading of the statute indicates that the gralfa­
men of the offense is failing to keep,, m&inta.in or pre­
serve such a register. '11he statute does not say 'knowingly 
or wilfully' fail to keep, etc. The mere omission t_g_)rnep 
a register constitutes the violation, whether knowingly_ 
or not. If 'intent' is not an ingredient of the crime, 
how then could it involve moral turpitude. tt is the mere 
violation of a statutory prevision which has been set -~up. -
to require the keeping of certain administrative records. 
!t is $omewhat akin to driving a mote~ vehicle without 
having your licen~e in your possession• ·{ 

"The viola-tion of thi.s section does not corn~rtitute :;a 
crim.e ··which is 1malum in se'. In 16 Corpus Juris, Seo'. 8 
it states : 1 Crimes have been divided a-ccording to the;ir · 
nature· into crimes mala in se and crimes mala prohibita. _ 
The former class comprises those acts which are· immoral or 
wrong in themselves, such-as murder, rape, arson, burg)ary 
and larceny, breach of the peace, fo1"lgery, and the lil{e ,-. · • 
whi~e the latter class comprises .those acts to which, in . 
the absence ,of statute, no moral turpitude attaches; and 
which are crimes only because th?Y have been prohibite'd 
by statute.' It appears then thq.t the phrase· 'in the .. 
absenc_e Of Statute I iS the Controlling matter here •. W.e . 
have to determine the intent ·of the Legislature in pas~.sing 
this statute. . : · 

"In arriving at the Legislative intent we should point 
out -that this section of the· law is contained along with. 
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.dther statutes in Title 29 of ou~ statutes entitled 
. 'Ho.'t:els '... I,t governs fire_ proteqtion,- liability to g·t!-e:::~ts, 
\-ae_gHftra_t_.ion _of hotel -names and general i-aegulationf?. ~ ·_Tne.~­
sectiori "in; question he're falls under general regulo.~t.l,orn:h• 
rt·· is to- be tiot~d _that in case .of viola t-ion of· fir.e. r.,egu_-­
iations: :th~ _act is a misdemeanor punishable b:'Jr a $39@ ..• .Qb · 
.f:tne· to -be· imposed annually; in the cas? of vio_l_atiO~ o'f 
the use ·or '-registered. name·s no ·crime a tta.ches but the; ... 
·penalty is $25 .oo per day for each qay the v:Lol-atiqn co~-_ 
tirlues; and in dase ·of failure to kee~ a register it ~~_a 
misdemeanor. punis_hable _ by a $100. 00 fine J or 30 days ifr · 
jail,-~~ bo~h. rt is to be noted that' in each c~s~ the 
._:ptmT~hment :rs specifically stated. _ This indicates ·the _ _ _ _ 
·degree of the c;ffense ·by indirection because in New Jersey ·· · 
all misdemeanors are punishable alike, lmles,s othe·rwise 

. st~ ted . . _The. presence of this section along .with .other 
sectioris regulating the conduct of ho~cels ·11kewise indi­
cates that it ·is an administrative regulation with teeth. 
_put in it under the exercise of the 'police p'o"wer' of ·the 
State~· · · -

. 1 ~in~lly the· tegislat0re has seen fit to pass other ~ . 
. ·.-lavrs to gove-rn the conduct of ho te 1 ·keepers and the· like . 

. -. ib'' the . renting of rooms . In Tit le 2A, _governing I Crimes'. I 

-Which·embrric~~ 6ur criminal code arid speci~ically Chapter 
·133 there. iA provision made for punishment of any persoh 
v~h6 pe-rmits.· a· building to be used for prostitution; lewcl-­
n_ess or -assignation-' •. : , It· is punishable as a misdemeanor. 
~his is the s'ta tute ·by which the· Legislature- intended to 
punish such ·crimes -- the violation in such case does 
:·. - · · . ·. . • ·II 
involve··moral ~urpitude .... 

I cannot agr·ee, and I am singularly unimpressed by the 
appiic'ant 1s attempt to picture. his offense in violation of R .. S·, _ 
29·:4-~T a.s a mere peccadillo. . 

The- offense was a "misdemeanor II (R.S .. 29 :ll-4) and. the 
miscl.emeanor J of course J : a ''crime 11

• . ( 16. C •. J. Section 2 ;- 22· · 
c~J;s. ~ection lbJ - . . . 

· _ I am convinced that an offense prohibited: by statut.e ·may 
involve moral turpitude~ within the meanin'g and .intendment of 
R. S ~ -·33': 1-25 J · irrespe_ctive· of whether the statute sets forth 
specific" intent as· essential to constitute the crime:: charged.­
And _while, ·on the question of moral turpitude)~ many court deci­
s-;·:ti:ons have made· a dist1nction between offenses ma la in se and 
of'fenses mala_ prohibita such a. test ·is by no· means a sweeping . 
o-r.·· a controlling one. The term moral turpitude has_ been defined 
as: '~n adt of baseness, vi~ene~s or _depravity~in the ·private 
am social a·uties which a man owes to his fellovt men or to · 

. s:ociety in general contrary to the accepted and customary rule 
()f right: and duty betvrnen man and ·man. 11 (.Bouvier's I.aw Die -
_t;iona.rY-----~=- _!.tawl~s Third· R~v.is ion -- Vol. 2, page 23L~7 .. ) We 
:tu.ave progressed and ·the accepted definition is broader An 
Act involvirig the ·violation of a rule of ~ublic ~olicy.and -_ . 
morals may inyo1 ve mor_:al turpi'tude. (See Rudo-lph v. ·u:ni te.d; 
S-ta tes ex re 1. Rock,. 6 F. (2d) L1-87 -- District of Co1'\i1hb .. ia ... 
Court of Appeals, 1925; · 40 .A. L.R. 1042.) · · · · -
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!'Thus the standard. is fixed by the consensus of opinion, 
.the judgment of the majorityo .... so we must say that those things 
Which are discountenanced and regarded as evil and a.ccordingl~'> 
forbidden by .society are immoral and 'that the doing of tnem con­
trary to the s~entiment of· socie·ty thus expressed involves moral · 
turpitude;-and this regardless of the punishment imposed .for 
their doing. n. (State v. Malusky, 59 lL Do 501, ·230 N. W .• 735; · 
71 A. L. R". 190.) ·. · · · . " . . 

. As stated, in 1935, by the late Commissioner Burnett: 
''It is the nature of the offense and not its name which deter­
mines whether the conviction involves moral turpitude." (Re Dunn, 
Bulletin 80, Item 6.) r:Ihus, there :Ls an apparent. misconception 
regarding· the intent.and purpose of the statute violated by the 

. ·applicant.. That statute was not enacted as part of Revised . 
Statutes, Title 29 {Hotels) .. It was an independent Act (P~ L~ 

· 1939, c. :254)" Its Title reads: 11!\n Act regulating .tourist· 
camps, trailer camps and overni~ht lodging places, providing 

,, penalties for violation hereof. ' And although later placed in 
the "Hotels" Title 29· as Chapter 4- thereof, when given· the R.S. 
rn.unbe1--a designation's 29.:4·-l. through 29 :4-4, Section 3 of the 
Act (R. S. 29 :4-3) provides: "Nothing in this act shall be 
construed in any way to apply to any dul~ licensed 'hotel ·h~ving 

•

1 

' • more· than ten ~lee ping rooms for guests. ' The c~ear purpose of 
the Act is well demonstrated by the indictment and conviction 

·.here under.consideration. In connection with the Act's reason 
:.:.

1
•. and pl.:l.rpose and the seri0us natw:1e of the social evil legislated 

·against, it is appropriate to point out that if the motel cor- .: · 
:poration managed by the applicant had held an alcoholic beverage 

::"· license, the conduct which gave\ rise to the criminal conviction 
would ha~e subjected.the license to revocation. · 

" I ·find that the applicant's offens.es and conviction 
· thereof under R. S., 29 :4·-1 et ~ involved the element of 'moral 
. turpitude within the m~aning of R .. S. 33 :1-25; and, therefore,. 
it is my.ruling that the applicant is ineligible to hold an 

.interest in ahy alcoh6lic beverage license in New Jersey or to 
be employed by or connected in any bus·iness capacity whatsoever 

.w~th the holder of such·a license .. (Cf. Case No~1.Q2., Bulletin 
3b5, Item 11 .. ) · · 

Dated: January 9j .1956 .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

i,,' 



PAGE 

' •. l-. 

·., 

.k 

10. -RECAPm.LATION Of 'ACTIVITY BY .QUART~RL;Y: .. PERlODS<FKOfhJlk.Y,--.J,. i~955;.TtflOUGH DECE'1BER 'l~ i9.55 
• •• •. j • 

ARRESTS a _ 
Total number of pers.ons arrested· -
. Licensees and e&;>l9yees · 
. Boot l e"ger s . _ 

ABC a~errt imper.sonetors 
SEI ZLRE.S1. - . . . 

. Hotcir· vehicles' ... 'cars ' .. 
-, · ,;;, ·trucks 

Sfi lls .• ;.over .. 50 g~Hons- .. ' · 
. .:. 50· gallons .or under: .. 

Hash ... gallons ... . . 
o i ~tilled a! coho.l if. beverages.,~ -gal tons: : 

· Wine: - ~allon~ _ .- - · : . . · · . 
. Brewed. malt .alcoholic bevereaes,- ~ 2auons· 
RETAIL LICE:NSEESi · ' . 

Premises: inspected .. : · · _ . . . 
Premi s~s ·~here '_~lcohol ic ·beverages. were gauged· 
Bottl~s ~auged ."-. · -. · . . _ · · 
Prer.1ises lNhere violatfons-were foond· 
,Violet sons fpund - - . · · 

Type of violatlon.,fo~nd•·­
U'lqual-lfied employees" 
Disposal. permit necessary 
Regs·. 1'8 'si·~n'"not posted· -
Other IDE:.YC::entile busfocss .. 

· Gero ling devices -
Prohibited .Si:i?ns., 

· Proboole fronts· 
, I f!P..rnpe,r beer tap_s· 

· other ~h)letions · 
STATE LICENSEESa 
· Premises· ins'pe'cted 

License :s1ppli cat ions invesHgated· 
CO~AINTSi - . 

Complaints ass I ~ned for:· i l!'fe£ti'ieti on 
InvestiiGations com;>leted · · 
Investigations pending 

LABORATORYi . . .· 
Analyses made . . ·• . . . - -
Refills (from licensed pr~flises) 0 bottles­
BoHles from unlicensed pr~mises · 

IDENTIFICATION BUR£AU11 · · · .. . · . 
Criminal f i n~erpr int ident if icatiOI\$ aade. 

_ Persons·n~erprinted for .non-cri111inal .pur;poses .. · -
I dent o contacts made w i th other enforcement · eQencles· . 

· Motor vehicle identifications· via N-J ... State·PoHce··:.teletype .. 
DISCIPLINARY ?ROCEEOI NGSt . . 

Cases transmitted to ~r\ici·pali"ti:es 
Violatfons involved;- · · 

Sale dvr ing prohi·b.i ted ·hours 
Sale to· minors - · _- · . -
Fei lure to close premises dur inQ prohiblt,ed· hour$ .. · 
Service. 1"o ~omen at a bar (local· ree .. } . · .. 
Sale to.non-members-by clvbs. · "-'.. 
Permittin~ ~ottery. 'act;.vity- on· premises 

. Permitting .bookmaking on pre111ises· . . . . - _ . 
Perinitting ~ambl lni lbasebaH bets,, waaer·lng) on·~preat·ses 
Perrnitti~ hostesses pn pr.emises -

Permi tt in~ brawl on premi·se,s · •' 

-lst ~ Quar,ter 0 

. Julyp;. AUR'•,,,)»ept •. 

9f&;~'.: 

.28; 
·6tp_ 
'2.' 

.1~2;::· 

·4:-";:· 5.:: 
.-,.;· -

. i4~:aa~~'oo· 
.eff:,;~~: 

. 2UH:S:9 
l~.~39· 

. 21'435: 
1,:726:; :. 

.,,,_6~f.;. 

239.• 
32r·-

.: i~r~; · 
·'-'L 
30~; 

20:: 
.. If 
.4.­,, 
~if 

.-29~0·'~ 

.l;:4Qli~ 
1·:3rv 
-li:a;} 

~50;­
. - ·t;, 
·-65,:· 

~ ... 
120; 

·608'' . i6,. 

29· 
17,. 
u:~. 

Q·l 

1-: 
o .. 
:~: 

2:' 
. l 
·.'l.. 

.. l' 
,;>ale to intoxicated persons ·- · . . . 
Failure to afford 'lie1i1 into; premises awi·rti, .prohlbi:1'.ed hours 

-L.' 
·o.,.­
o: .. 

·o 
Possess i ni? contra;;c~t iv es on preiabes -
Employ in~ unquall f i ed ·persons -

Cases instituted at Oivi$ion· 
Violations l:rwolveds 

·Sale to minors 
. Sale wring prohibited hours . . _ 
Per mi Hi~ bookmakin.i. m preriilses ' , - · .' - · · 
?er11itting lottery ectjvity (ba5eball :pools,.-rollbcms,· 

- StJeepstakes tickets~ ·drawini) ·. , 
Sale below mlni11Um resale .pr9ce · .. 
Perm i tt in~ hostesses on: prH'ises 
Per111i tt I fliZ i mmorel act lvity on. premises ''·" 
Possessin~ Illicit liquor 
Freud and front , 
Possessing indecent ~atter · 

. ·.&s:: 

'8: 
- . "--~ 

-_.9,: 

l 
2 

-' 2 
... 
·3-
0 
2 

:2d QUader: 
»Oct. i-- Nov.,_ ·oec • 

L--~:-::-

lo6 
: .:58 ;1•·; .. 

67 
1 

1.6 
·2 
:3 
·2 

.850 • .00 
376.95 .. 
· 34.a7 
34.12 

,2i7'9 
. l.1953 
~'6,o65 

217 
,10 --

.lU~ 
30 
25 
12-
6 
6 
0 
0 

'119 

83 
45 -

. 1,229 
l,223 
. ~125 

::419 
11 

127 

62 • 
51'7 

. ~63. 
23 

·10 

59 
21 

.5 
; 
ll o· 
0 
l 
l 
1 
1 

. l 
1 
l 

75• 

26 
··1z 

8 
6 
.6 

' :3 
5 
2 

Total 

.200 
66 

·1~)1 

' 
28 
6 

' 5 
·15,.7,4.QO 
.1,214.,3 

'249a6-
t:78•5l 

5,114. 
·.316l9 

'69,696 
·~56 
. ·37 

265 
'61 
53 
32 
1.0 
ia 

' .3 
-200 

··112 
95 

2,633 
·2,540 

125 

769 
11 

··192 . -

..126 
.-1,237 
-1,071 

,9 

·99 

56 
52 
5 
~ 
~· 

' 2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

lllO 

·~ 
21 

.15. 

15 
a 

·8 
7 

-:6 
.5 
·." 
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:.;OlSCIPLl~RY ?ROCEEO{NGS. (Cont I "4.fed}a . - . 

1st· Quarter 
Jul yi Aui;. ,· Sept. 

Cases Instituted at.oivision (Continued) , 
Permlttee:e~;cigin~ In. conducf.-prohlbited -to employer 
Fe.Uure to close preinlses·cturlJli:.prohlbifed hours.· 
Sale outside scope of Hcer;uie .. 
·possessh1i pin ball machine on prenaises. 

. : Peri.ltti~ femle lm;>ersonators· on premls~s 
I lle~al act i.vity conilected with· Uc:eosed pre11lses · · 

· ~ol i¢i tor employed by retailer . · · 
· Per111i tt ltii consu1VpH::>n durinr: 1 icense suspension .. · 
; Possessine contraceptives on pre11ises 

Sale'. to i nt ox i ci:ited perso"9 . · 
. Hi$l~bel lni beer t~ps .. , 
.C0ndvctin¥ business es· a "'lsance-­
. Sale to· non-meiuber s by clubs " 

. · Permlttlni! slot machines oo premises , 
· · ·. Permitting -brawl- on premise$ · · . .· · ' 
. .' Failure to file notice of ~haf\ie ln application 
· tilnder·ine lnvestiiation · · · · 

Cases broui$ltby nM,micipal.itie$ on own lni·tlatlve and 
:reported to Div l :s ion ·· · 

VI.,, lat ions i nvol veda 
Sale to mi~rs"< _ . · 
Perilitt inQ brawls °" premises 
Sale duril\i prol:\lb i ted hours . . . . . 

.,···Hinderil'\i investi12ation · · · . . . . .. 
, .Per~iHine eamblini (car~s, waeerl11?.) on prel•lse$ -. · · 
_.:failure ti) afford view info· premi·ses ~rlne prohibited hours . : · 
. 'Illegal. activity ~onnected with l lcensed prc=Mises 

PermittlnQ immora~ activity on preml$eS 
Employirti female bartender (local rea.) 
Alter int;; i1lter i or. of premises w/o approve! (local. rea~) ~ 
Per;nittine book111akine on .pre11ises ~ 
Eap·l QY i·na vnqvel i ·r, i ed per sons . 

. "·'i', ·. · .Eft\>loyin2-·bartender w/o world~ permit (l·ocel rte•) 
'tEAR·INGS· t£.D AT .. DIVJS[QNa . 
T~tel ~ nber-_of hearin§ls held 

.. Appeals ': · 
·Disclpl inary proceedi~es · 
.ElleibHity. : 
Sei?Ures . 
Tex revocations · 
Applic;:itions for liceose 
Orders to 'show cause.. . . 

. STATE Ll~ENSES AN:> ~ER"lTS ISS~O• 
·;1J9tal rumber issued 
: ·· t. i eianses .. 

'Employment. permlts: 
· Solicitor,•' " 
:. Di .sposal · . · " 
-:Social af.fai r " 

··v Wine • 
Mi3celleneous " . . 
rren:sportaf ion insiania 
.Trmt\SpQrtetlon certif leates 

. o. 
0 
O· 
2 
"2 
1 

.. l 
l 
0 
·o.: 
0 .. 'f 

·o 
.: 0. 
0 ,,.o 

·o 
. 0. 

. ,,, 
·. I .· 

::··l\ 
12":. 
9 .. 

' . ' ... 1 . 
1 
1.. . 

. i 
1 
() . 

0 
0 

122 
18 
65. 
20 

_ ,, . . 

2 '.· . 
- 1"""" 

-0 

J)eteda January 11, 1956 
MIU.I At'.' 1-GWE DAVIS. · 

DIRECTOR 

P~GE .·:l5 • 

.· 2d Quarter 
oct.,· Nov., Dec •. : 
F ... 

.,2 .• 

·17 :._ . 
7· 

': 5. 
''2. 

'-.,.'2:, 
L·.<·: .. :l:.-· 

.· oo. 
o. 
-tr· 
:1 
1 ' 

.... >,·. ' : 1.· 

i j 

·1.a · 
17' 
70 .. 
8 

21·· 

• .. ·. /.l' 
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, . 
~ • c. '·'• ::. ... 

11 ... brscrr'tiiri~}1y·'PROCEltD'INCks''·~·;AGGRAVATED SALES TO:MP'lO:IIB -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR :,PLEA:.~'-'.. .:~ .... 

. . ·;_;~- ~ ~-·"'.i.~ ) . . .. ":.. , •· ·:. ~:~:; .... 
: . . '. ..: .. . ~ 

In the Matter of Discip1ihary · ·,. ·: :} > ., '·· ·l . ~ ' 1 

Proceedings .-~gainst ·· 
'.:). .. , . i: .. 

. ... .. ":. . ; : ' :.:;• :. :. _::. :' ;· <:. ! ; ·.• , • 1 • \1, •c' 

: .-.~- .. ,· . ~· •. • ,"4 .··,; 

I3IDORE, HAROIB & HERMAN SMITH .. :·.r.:, ,. ·. ·, ...... ·, ,. ·.: .,._. 

~;~ ~¥N~!~ ;a~: bet. :Clinton Point & ) ::';',i ~~,~~gM~~~'.' ,,''c':'/, 
Flemington . ) · · · ... ,, · 

Clinton Township, PO Lebanon, NoJ-o, ·· ··<<··::.:-;. 
')· .. , :. . :· '.,_ .. '· 

.-·~ : l. ' . • ~~ • • • • . ' • • ' • • • : ~.:: : • 

Holders of P.·l·enary Retail Consumption ... _,, .. ·.:. 1 .. ... _!, .· •.. _,. 

Llcens e C -4 ,_; issued by t(te Township 
. "" . . ). > ·: 

·i: :·.,_ .... 

Committee. o~ Clinton Towtiship. 
~ : . ,."; .. ·:.· 

-'""'":'-------------------------------------~~~·-·:~·~;~ .: ~--~ ... _. ·; ·, ;··:-·. ,. . .· ·:·~ '. : ' . . . . 

Isidore, Harold and Herman Smith~ Pro se. ;,;,: .. ' 
Eqward F. Amorose, Esg., ,appearing for Division of Alcohcd,.ic1

·-: · 
~ :i ;. : .:. 

· Bever.age Co:q;t~o-~ .,,. ,. ; ,,, <. 
. . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . , ·. . ... : .. ,..,. . : ~ . 

. - .-.:; 

"•'' ... 

~ . . ~:. - ·. ',._. ·~ . ~ . ..:: : < : -:_ : .. 1.· ··-.,-'. ! "·.ti•. 

Defepdants have Pleaded ··norL vu1t':,tb _a, charge· al-legirig · 
that they -sold, served a.nd delivered alcoho.116: 'heve:r9.'g~s. to: a . '/.,'"> 

m'inor and p~._rmitted the consumpt~op. O_f __ .F\L~ch<beverag:es·b.y' -sa:id · ,·.-. 
minor in and upon their _:Licensed :prerhi's'es·~ ,'·:111' vtoJ~tJ'<:~ri o1'.:,1141f:f .':">: 
1 of State R,egulations No .. 20. ·. ~ ~'.;._-;'._,, .. ,;·:::·;::':·: .. :.:~,"'.;;::·,;.~ .. -:/:::~ 

·!~~ ... ·': ~:.;:·"· :•:·:··.:-...1 ~:\::. ·~·:,!-:, •.:(.: .. '~:·: .. '.: •,,'i•J r.:~·:;." 

The f.i·le herein di5close·s that ABC agents obtainecf ·a, · - -' ._. "· ···,i. _. .. 

s-igned sworr(· . .' statement f~o·m Anthony --- , ag.e 19, in- 11ihtcn"he. «· ·,:,:. : 

s-.tated that ' ... at ·about 1 :3C:>". p .m ~, Wednesday, November lp ,-::- l§l5-5'f t -,._·::. -,.:: ~ 
he B.nd en ad:ult COmpanion: -entered defendants I lj,,censed premise$': 1 

.:., ;; ; .: 

wherein he ·was served wh:iskey and beer by a. bartender who maq.E;, ·\ .' ··:> ·· 
. no inquiry EtS to his age; Anthony --- later directed the-- agents'·-.... · 
to the li-censed premises here:i.n, which he pointed_ o.ut. a:s .'~the·:··,>:>_·_ .. , _ .. · .. _:· ,,._, 
p.lac'e wherein',; he was serv.ed ·.the alcoholic beverages··-ancf ther-e~ri ·'·'·;:_·.~-.:· 
:lit the presence of the de:fendants identified ·Myron Brost a~ the · ·:: .. • 
bartender w0,'6 had served,. p~m. The adult in a signed sworn.'$~tale"~1 ":'.. 
ment stated'.t,hat Anthony +-:-had "About twelve shots and almost ::·,, '_,,"·" 
as·: many beer's·':;· that they:: remained in the tavern l1ntil about__' 
3::45 p .. m.; arid that Anthor,iy -·-- was "drunk 11 

o :, .. r . .. , 
: . . .~ ~~·: . ~· . 

: ~ ~ ' . 
• of ~ 

. '. ·"'·:· 

Defendants have no prior. adjudicated record. - The ·minimum·" .J.,,·: 

suspension for the sale of.alcoholic beverages to a nineteen-· 
year-old· minor is ten .days., Re Lane, Bulletin 1085, Item 10. 
However:; in view of the length of time that the minor spent in 
the licensed premises, :.the number".,·and kind of drinks ~he consumed 
and his reputed intoxication·.,- ·r shall suspend defendants 1· li·cense,'- .... 
for fifteen days and remit five days for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days .. Cf., Re Mccollum, Bulletin 
1052 -'· Item 5 o · 

~· 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 11th day of January, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-4, issue.d 
by the Township Committee of Clinton Township to Isidore, Harold & 
Hermg.n Smith, t/a Hunters Rest, E/S of Hwy. #69, bet., Clinton 
Point & Flemington, be and the same is hereby-suspended for ten 
(10) days_, .. commencing at 2:00 a.m. January 17.:i i956, and ter-
minating at 2 :00 a .. m" J~muary 27, 1956. , · l 

/J
I') .. · • . 

~:.r·' . '•/hf .,-., . . . ~ :·to.. f"\.· .. ,J .:.....~ "i ,;., • ".~. 
1"V" - ..., --l \. .. _.,........._. .. ,~~.- ~ ........ 

· William Howe Davis 
~JerseyStaWl.i~ · Director, 


